## **SHIRE OF YORK**

## **Local Government Act 1995**

## Adoption

## Extractive Industries Amendment Local Law 2011 Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2012 Cemeteries Amendment Local Law 2012 Dogs Amendment Local Law 2012

The Shire of York has made a local law relating to **Extractive Industries Amendment Local Law 2011**.

The purpose of the local law is to provide provisions for the granting of exemptions and waiving certain requirements of the local law in specific circumstances, require additional information to be provided to support the application for an extractive industry, allow for the imposition of additional conditions in certain circumstances and review modified penalties.

The effect of the local law is to ensure that extractive industries operating in the Shire of York are licensed and their operation is regulated.

The Shire of York has made a local law relating to Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2012.

The purpose of the local law is to restrict and prohibit certain activities on local government property and review the modified penalties.

The effect of the local law is to control the use of local government property and create offences for inappropriate behaviour in or on local government property.

The Shire of York has made a local law relating to **Cemeteries Amendment Local Law 2012**.

The purpose of the local law is to amend the Shire of York Local Law relating to Public Cemetery and provide additional provisions for the management of certain activities in the cemetery.

The effect of the local law is to allow for better regulation of activities within cemeteries in the Shire of York.

The Shire of York has made a local law relating to **Dogs Amendment Local Law 2012**.

The purpose of the local law is to bring the Dogs local law into alignment with current legislation and terminology.

The effect of the local law is to ensure that the Dogs Local Law can be enforced in an effective manner.

A copy of the local law may be inspected or obtained from the Shire's website <a href="https://www.york.wa.gov.au">www.york.wa.gov.au</a> or at the Shire's Administration Centre, 1 Joaquina Street, York, during business hours (8.30am – 4.30pm Monday – Friday).

The local law was gazetted on 1 May 2012 and will come into operation on 15 May 2012.

Mr R P Hooper
Chief Executive Officer